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Abstract*

he Kybebe sanctuary located by the Pactolus River 
at Sardis is suggested to be identical with the sanctu-
ary that, according to Herodotus (5.102), was burned 
down during the Ionian Revolt in 498 BC. On the ba-
sis of a re-interpretation of the archaeological remains 
the author suggests that the sanctuary underwent sev-
eral phases. An earlier altar of ieldstones was rebuilt, 
probably during the period of Croesus, into a more 
monumental one decorated with lions. his altar was 
desecrated during the Ionian Revolt and was therefore 
sealed and completely buried before a new altar was 
built on top. he Mother Goddess was connected with 
metalworking in the Greek literary sources from an ear-
ly period onwards, and it is here suggested that Kybebe 
was the divine protector of the gold and silver industry 
by the Pactolus River, which produced the metals need-
ed for the coinage. Kybebe was also the goddess who 
provided the king with sovereignty. he sanctuary was 
an important target in the Ionian destruction, because 
Kybebe symbolized the supreme power held by the 
Persian king. he sovereignty of Darius I was explicitly 

demonstrated when his image as a bowman was depict-
ed on the coins shortly before the Ionian Revolt. he 
burning of the sanctuary was therefore apprehended as 
an attack on Darius and his sovereignty, which helps to 
explain why the Persians deliberately chose to burn and 
desecrate several Greek sanctuaries in their following 
invasion of Greece.

Introduction

When Cyrus the Great conquered the Lydian 
Empire in the mid-6th century BC the Ionian 
cities came under Persian sovereignty. To begin 
with the Persians more or less continued the 
earlier Lydian policy, but Darius I (522–485 
BC) at the end of the sixth century began a 
Persian expansion that negatively afected the 
Greek city states of Asia Minor, an expansion 
which is generally believed to have caused the 
Ionian Revolt.1

Miletos began the Ionian Revolt in 499 BC 
and was soon followed by other Ionian cities. 
Sardis, the capital of the Persian satrap in Asia 
Minor, was burnt down in 498 by the Ionians, 
assisted by mainland Greeks (Athenians and 
Eretrians). he Revolt came to an end in 494 
with the battle at Lade and the Persian sack of 
Miletos.

1 Murray 1988. 
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In connection with the burning of Sardis 
Herodotus (5.101–102), who is our main 
source of the Ionian Revolt, mentioned one 
speciic monument that was burnt down, 
namely the Sanctuary of Kybebe, and this event 
was, again according to Herodotus, the reason 
for why the Persians aterwards burned the 
Greek temples.

Why then did the Greeks burn the Kybebe 
sanctuary? Was it an accident,2 as has been sug-
gested by previous scholars or was it on the 
contrary a deliberate act? I claim the latter, and 
my aim is to explain why the sanctuary was of 
such importance that it became a target in the 
Revolt.

Kybebe, the epichoric goddess 
at Sardis

Kybebe of Sardis is usually referred to as Kybele 
by modern scholars, but the name Kybele does 
not appear in any known inscriptions from 
Sardis or for that matter from Lydia,3 either in 
the Lydian or in the later Greek inscriptions. 
herefore I would like to suggest that the name 
Kybele was not used in Sardis. Instead we have 
two Lydian inscriptions where the deity Kuva-
va/Kufava is mentioned,4 who is undoubtedly 
to be identiied with the Kybebe mentioned by 
Herodotus. Kuvava is the Lydian form of the 
goddess Kubaba, known from both the Bronze 
Age and the later Iron Age in Anatolia and 

2 hat Sardis and particularly the Kybebe temple 
were accidentally set alight is suggested by Murray 
1988, 483 and How & Wells 1949, 59. Cf. Munn 2006, 
227 with n. 20 who argues that the burning was not an 
accident.
3 Paz de Hoz (1999) has collected deities mentioned 
in Greek inscriptions from Lydia and there are no refer-
ences to Kybele in those, only to Meter, see also Heu-
beck 1959, 64. For a collection of the Lydian inscrip-
tions, see Gusmani, 1975; 1980–1986.
4 Gusmani 1969; Gusmani 1975, 28–30, no. A II 5, 
igs. 12–13; Littman 1916, 41–44, no. Aa, line 4.

Syria.5 Hence, the Lydian goddess should be 
referred to as Kybebe rather than Kybele.

he Greek name Kybele is derived from 
the Phrygian epithet Kubileya of Matar, the 
Mother Goddess.6 Mark Munn has recently 
explained how Kubileya may be derived from 
the name of Kubaba.7 Hence, in Phrygia and 
Greece the Mother Goddess was identiied 
with and referred to as Kybele, while in Sardis 
there was a Goddess referred to as Kybebe/Ku-
vava. his explains why Herodotus (5.102.1–2) 
did not refer to her as Kybele, Meter or Mother 
of the Gods.8 he earliest written attestation of 
the name Meter in Sardis occurs in an inscrip-
tion of 213 BC, when a Metroon is mentioned, 
but Meter also occurs in other Greek inscrip-
tions of the Hellenistic period.9 Hence, at least 
from the Hellenistic period onwards Kybebe is 
also referred to as Meter in Sardis.

Earlier attempts to locate 
the Kybebe sanctuary

It has been suggested that two temple models 
from Sardis, which had been reused as build-
ing material in the Synagogue, represent the 
temple that was burned down in the Ionian 

5 Roller 1999, 44–45 with n. 18.
6 Berndt-Ersöz 2006, 83–84.
7 Munn 2006, 120–125; Munn 2008.
8 We may note that in other contexts Herodotus 
refers to Meter or Mother of the Gods, such as Meter 
Dindymene (1.80) or Mother of the Gods at Cyzicus 
(4.76).
9 For Metroon see Hanfmann & Ramage 1978, 33 
with n. 13; Rein 1993, 52 (see also note 14 below). For 
Greek inscriptions see Paz de Hoz 1999, 18. A sanctu-
ary of Meter is also mentioned by Plutarch (hem. 31) 
in connection with hemistocles’ visit to Sardis in c. 
470 BC. Meter may here relect how the goddess was 
addressed in Sardis during the time of Plutarch (1st–
2nd century AD) rather than during the period of 
hemistocles.
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Revolt.10 Both models bear an image of a god-
dess standing in the porch, who is usually inter-
preted as the Lydian Kybele, i.e. Kybebe.11 hey 
have been dated stylistically to c. 560 BC and 
c. 530 BC, respectively.12 On the basis of these 
models it has been suggested that an Archaic/
Classical temple of Kybebe was located in the 
area of the later Synagogue. However, neither 
these models nor any other material from the 
area that may have been displayed in the tem-
ple bear any trace of burning, as also noted by 
previous scholars.13

Also rebuilt into the Synagogue were in-
scribed architectural elements from a Metroon.14 
hese must, however, have belonged to a Hel-
lenistic building and cannot have been part of 
the burnt Kybebe shrine mentioned by Herodo-
tus. We should further note that several sculp-
tures from non-Kybebe contexts were also re-
used in the Synagogue,15 and that the soundings 
undertaken in the Synagogue failed to conirm 
the existence of any foundations belonging to an 
Archaic or Classical building.16 Hence, there is 
no evidence to support a location of the shrine 
mentioned by Herodotus in the area of the later 
Synagogue.

10 Hanfmann & Ramage 1978, 42–51, nos. 6–7; 
Dusinberre 2003, 67, 69, 104; Roosevelt 2009, 82. Cf. 
Ratté 1989a, 29.
11 Hanfmann & Ramage 1978, 43–51; Rein 1993, 
75; Dusinberre 2003, 67–69, 104–106; Roosevelt 
2009, 82.
12 Hanfmann & Ramage 1978, 42–51, nos. 6–7, igs. 
16–50.
13 Hanfmann & Ramage 1978, 33.
14 A letter from Queen Laodike was inscribed “on 
the parastades of the Metroon” in 213 BC (Hanfmann 
& Ramage 1978, 33 with n. 13; Greenewalt 1991, 
20–21; Rein 1993, 52; Greenewalt, Ratté & Rautman 
1994, 22). Ratté (1989a, 26) writes that the inscription 
is Hellenistic but the blocks themselves may have be-
longed to a Classical building.
15 Hanfmann & Ramage 1978, with n. 33.
16 Rein 1993, 70; Hanfmann 1966, 40–45; Seager & 
Kraabel 1983, 172.

Literary evidence

Let us now more closely examine what Hero-
dotus writes. 

“So Sardis was burnt, and therein the hi(e)ron 
of Kybebe, the epichoric goddess.” (5.102.1–2)

Most scholars translate hieron in this passage as 
a temple.17 However, hieron does not necessar-
ily have to refer to a temple building but can 
just as well designate a place under divine pro-
tection, i.e. what we would refer to as a sacred 
place or a sanctuary.

Herodotus uses the word hieron in several 
cases where, apparently, he is not referring to 
an actual temple building, but rather to a sa-
cred area.18 In those passages where there are 
no doubt that Herodotus refers to the temple 
building itself he instead uses the word naos, as 
for example when he refers to the burning of 
the Didymaion, the Athena temple at Assesos, 
or the Apollo temple at Delphi.19

17 See e.g. Pedley 1972, no. 272 and the translation by 
A.D. Godley in the Loeb series. Cf. Munn 2006, 138, 
who suggests that the hieron of Kybebe was a garden 
sanctuary based on Hdt. 7.8. Herodotus is here making 
a reference to a speech by Xerxes who reportedly said 
that the Greeks had burned the groves and the sanc-
tuaries (“τά τε ἄλσεα καὶ τὰ ἱρά”) at Sardis. Whether 
these groves were regarded as sacred parts of the Kybebe 
sanctuary is, however, uncertain. We may note that 
when Herodotus (5.119) in another context refers to a 
grove as being part of a sanctuary (Zeus’ sanctuary at 
Labraunda) he explicitly mentioned the grove as being 
sacred. We may further note that Herodotus’ account 
(5.101–102) of the destruction at Sardis gives the im-
pression that the sanctuary was located among the 
houses consumed by the ire.
18 As for example when he refers to obelisks set up 
inside the Hieron of the Sun in Egypt (Hdt. 2.111). 
It is evident that these tall, described as being 100 cu-
bits high (= c. 40 m), obelisks must have been set up 
outdoors and not inside a temple. Herodotus (6.105) 
likewise uses the word hieron when he refers to the cave 
sanctuary of Pan located below the Acropolis in Athens.
19 “In the twelth year, when the Lydian army was 
burning the crops, it so happened that the ire set to the 
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On the basis of these examples I want to 
suggest that the hieron of Kybebe at Sardis may 
refer to a sacred area rather than a temple build-
ing.

The archaeological evidence

In the late 1960s a Lydian gold and silver rein-
ery was excavated north of the River Pactolus 
at Sardis (Fig. 1). A large altar was found in the 
middle of this area. On the basis of a potsherd 
inscribed with the word KUVAV[, the Lyd-
ian form of Kybebe, and the discovery of lion 
sculptures buried inside the altar, this altar was 
identiied as one dedicated to Kybebe.20 Kuba-
ba is generally accompanied by lions on pre-
served Iron Age stelae from the Syro-Anatolian 
area, but the lion was also closely linked with 
the Royal Lydian House.21

I agree with earlier interpretations that the 
altar was associated with Kybebe, and I would 

crops and blown by a strong wind caught the temple 
(naos) of Athene called Athene of Assesos: and the tem-
ple was burnt to the ground.” (Hdt. 1.19, transl. by A.D. 
Godley, Loeb series). “When the temple [naos] of Del-
phi was burnt, this lion fell from the ingots which were 
the base whereon it stood;” (Hdt. 1.50, transl. by A.D. 
Godley, Loeb series). “... and the sanctuary [hieron] at 
Didyma with its temple [naos] and place of divination 
was plundered and burnt” (Hdt. 6.19.15).
20 Gusmani 1975, 28; Ramage, Goldstein & Mierse 
1983, 37.
21 For an example of Kubaba being accompanied with 
lions see one of the orthostates along the processional 
entry at Karkamiš where she is depicted seated on top 
of a crouching lion (Carchemisch II, pl. B19a). Cf. Col-
lins 2004, 90, who suggests that the lion may not be so 
closely linked with Kubaba as usually assumed but that 
her accompanying lion should rather be interpreted as 
symbol of the city and its king. he lion can be found 
on the earliest Lydian coins and should be perceived as 
a powerful symbol of the Lydian royal family (Roller 
1999, 131 with n. 46). Croesus for example dedicated 
a lion of gold to Apollo at Delphi (Hdt. 1.50). A rather 
large number of lion sculptures has been found at Sardis 
(Hanfmann & Ramage 1978, nos. 23–30, Ratté 1989b; 
Greenewalt, Ratté & Rautman 1995, 2–3, ig. 3).

like to suggest that this is in fact the very sanc-
tuary that was burned down in the Ionian 
Revolt. Surprisingly enough no one has yet 
connected this Kybebe sanctuary with the one 
mentioned by Herodotus, in spite of traces of 
heavy burning of this Pactolus North sector. 
But if it was not, then more than one sanctuary 
of Kybebe must have existed at the time of the 
Revolt, which is of course possible although, as 
will be clear from the following discussion, it 
appears less likely that another Kybebe sanctu-
ary was burned down.

Examination of the  
archaeological remains—an 
attempt to reconstruct the 
various phases

he altar is located outside the Lydian walled 
city close to the River Pactolus in the middle of 
an industrial area where gold and silver were re-
ined (Fig. 1). he gold came from Mt Tmolus 
and was washed down into the Hermus Valley 
by the River Pactolus. According to the pub-
lished interpretation the altar had two phases 
(Fig. 2a, c). he irst phase has been dated to 
the time of Croesus while the second one was 
thought to belong to the Persian period when, 
it is suggested, it was transformed into a ire 
altar.22 On basis of the published material it 
may, however, be possible to distinguish more 
than two phases and I would like to argue that 
the altar probably went through four diferent 
phases. he irst three phases are represented 
by three separate built altars, while the fourth 
phase was merely an enlargement of the third 
altar.

In published reports the altar that was em-
bellished with lions on top was assigned to the 
earliest phase (Fig. 2a, d). I would like to sug-

22 Ramage & Craddock 2000, 72–80, 96.
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Fig. 1. Plan of Pactolus North. he Kybebe sanctuary and the goldworking industry are located in the north-western 
area. © Archaeological Exploration of Sardis, Harvard University, drawing no. PN-081A.

gest, however, that the irst altar (Altar 1) was 
in fact smaller and less signiicant. A second 
altar (Altar 2), the one with lions, measured 
c. 3 × 2.5 m, had c. 1 m high walls of roughly 
trimmed schist stones and was provided with 
a cobbled loor. It was built around and com-
pletely covered what I interpret as the remains 
of the irst altar, which was constructed of ield-
stones (Figs. 2b, 3).

hese ieldstones are described in the pub-
lished report as comprising a carefully built 
lining around the four interior sides of the 
schist walls with which they were thought to be 
contemporary.23 However, the ieldstone walls 
serve no purpose, and if they were contempo-

23 Ramage & Craddock 2000, 72–74.

rary with the schist walls they would have been 
completely covered by these, the cobbled loor 
and the ill. I therefore suggest that the ield-
stone walls are remains of an earlier altar, let in 
situ when the altar was enlarged and made more 
monumental in a second, later phase (Fig. 3).

he excavated interior ill of the altar below 
the cobbled loor was reported as comprising 
earth containing disintegrated burnt bricks 
and sherds (Figs. 2b, 3).24 he character of the 
ill perhaps resembles debris from the indus-
trial activities rather than remains of sacriicial 
activities. As far as can be discerned from the 
preliminary reports the interior of the irst altar 
was clean when the ill was deposited. Be that 

24 Hanfmann & Waldbaum 1970, 16–17.
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Fig. 2a–d. Published drawings of the Kybebe altar: (a) isometric reconstruction; (b) section A–A; (c) isometric view; (d) 
plan. © Archaeological Exploration of Sardis, Harvard University, drawing no. PN-080.
– a. Reconstruction of the altar with lions, which is suggested by the excavator to represent the irst altar, while in the 
present study it is suggested to be the second altar.
– b. Section of excavated altars.
– c. Isometric view of the altar. Suggested by the excavator to represent the altar ater its rebuilding into a ( ire) altar. In 
the present study the lower part is suggested to be the second altar (Altar 2) and the upper part the third altar (Altar 3). 
he northern part of the altars is incompletely preserved, probably due to the later Roman tomb built on top.
– d. Plan of the altar, in the present study labelled as the second altar (Altar 2).
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as it may, the pottery sherds recovered from 
the ill have been dated to between c. 600 and 
575/550 BC.25 hus a date ater 575/550 may 
be suggested for the second phase of the altar.26

My second phase (Altar 2) is marked by 
a monumentalization of the altar, when the 
earlier altar (Altar 1) of ieldstones was sur-
rounded by new higher built walls of trimmed 
schist stones. he exterior face of the new walls 
was probably also covered with white clay and 
may have been painted.27 he top of Altar 2 was 
probably provided with sculptures of four lions 
(Fig. 2a), one on each corner. Of these lion 
sculptures two entire and one half were hidden 
in the interior ill of a later phase.28 Stylistically 
the lions have been dated to about mid-sixth 

25 Ramage & Craddock 2000, 75; Hanfmann 1968, 
12, ig. 12; Hanfmann & Ramage 1978, 66.
26 his dating of the second phase assumes that the 
cobbled loor that sealed the irst ill is correctly as-
signed to the second phase.
27 Hanfmann 1968, 11.
28 he lions found inside the altar were reconstructed 
by the excavator as originally have been part of the altar, 
see Fig. 2a.

century, with a suggested date of c. 570–560.29 
Hence, the lions probably belong to the time of 
Croesus or his father Alyattes.

Either in connection with the building of 
Altar 2, or shortly thereater, the sanctuary was 
covered with a c. 10 cm thick layer of clay. At 
the same time the cupels used for the silver and 
gold industry were covered, probably because 
the area was no longer used for the cupellation 
of precious metals.30 he reining activity prob-
ably moved to another location along the Pac-
tolus River, but the altar continued in use and it 
is possible that the area was covered with a lay-
er of clay as part of a landscaping programme 
when the industry shited and the sanctuary 
was enhanced.

Some time later a destruction event ap-
peared to have taken place during which the 
stone lions were severely damaged by ire, but 
it also appears that they were deliberately de-

29 Ratté 1989b, 386, 392, nos. A48–50; Hanfmann & 
Ramage 1978, 32–33, 66; Ramage & Craddock 2000, 
75.
30 Ramage & Craddock 2000, 74, 78.

Fig. 3. Section of the second altar (Altar 2) with remains of suggested earlier altar in the interior (based on Ramage & 
Craddock 2000, ig. 4.4).
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faced, since the heads are more or less broken 
of (Figs. 4–5). We should further note that the 
front of one of the preserved lions is completely 
missing. his lion has intentionally been sawn 
in half with only the rear part let buried inside 
the altar (Fig. 4).31

he measures that followed this destruction 
indicate that the sanctuary had been desecrat-
ed. he damaged remains of three sculpted li-
ons were placed in three separate corners and 
carefully buried inside the old altar (of the sec-
ond phase),32 and the previous sacriicial layers 

31 Hanfmann & Ramage 1978, 66–67, nos. 27–29, 
igs. 107–117.
32 Ramage, Goldstein & Mierse 1983, 37; Hanfmann 
1968, 11–12; Hanfmann & Ramage 1978, 66. Most 
certainly a fourth lion was originally displayed on the 
altar in its second phase. Whether this lion was too 

of ash and burnt from bones, alternating with 
layers of earth were let intact beneath the ill-
ing and rebuilding of the altar (Fig. 2b).33 he 
sacred area surrounding the altar was covered 
with a 1 m thick deposit, i.e. the old altar of 
phase two was completely buried and sealed 
before a new one (Altar 3) was built on top 
(Figs. 6–7). his deposit is, however, reported 

damaged to be buried or got lost because of later distur-
bances caused by the foundations of a Roman mausole-
um above the northern part of the altar, it is not possible 
to say. We may, however, note that the fourth “missing” 
lion presumably would have been placed in the north-
eastern corner, below the mausoleum (Ramage & Crad-
dock 2000, 74; Hanfmann 1968, 10–11).
33 At least eleven alternating layers were discerned. 
Fragments of calcined bones and horn were found at 
the bottom (Ramage & Craddock 2000, 74; Hanf-
mann 1968, 11).

Fig. 4. Rear half of burnt lion  
rom north-west corner of altar.  
© Archaeological Exploration of 
Sardis, Harvard University, photo no. 
67.078:19.
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to have been caused by an inundation of the 
River Pactolus.34 I found such an interpretation 
unlikely for several reasons. To begin with, the 
deposit did not cover the entire area next to the 
river, as would be expected if the deposit was 
actually caused by looding.35 Further, the alter-
nating layers of ashes and earth inside the altar 
were not afected by the suggested looding,36 
and inally it is hard to believe that a deposit 

34 Ramage & Craddock 2000, 74; Hanfmann 1968, 
11; Hanfmann & Ramage 1978, 33; Ramage, Gold-
stein & Mierse 1983, 36.
35 he deposit has at least in the preliminary reports 
only been reported in the area surrounding the altar.
36 hese layers would not have been preserved in a 
possible lood and furthermore they were not covered 
with the 1 m thick deposit suggested to have been 
caused by a lood.

caused by looding would have its upper surface 
at exactly in line with the same level as the up-
per part of the altar (Figs. 6–7 ).37 hese circum-
stances more probably indicate that the area 
was intentionally illed up because the sanctu-
ary had been desecrated. As an explanation for 
why the deposit consisted of material from the 
river,38 I would like to suggest that the panning 

37 here is no reason to believe that the altar of phase 
two was originally higher, since the coping of the altar is 
preserved (as clearly seen on the published photograph, 
here Fig. 6), i.e. the 1 m thick deposit and the altar are 
not equal in height because the suggested looding 
washed away the upper part of the altar.
38 It is not clearly stated in the preliminary reports 
whether the 1 m thick deposit consisted of silt from the 
river or not, but plausibly it was, since it is suggested to 
be the deposit of a lood.

Fig. 5. Partly burnt lion with de-
stroyed head rom south-east corner of 
altar. © Archaeological Exploration of 
Sardis, Harvard University, photo no. 
76.032:29.
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of Pactolus as part of the gold industry could 
have resulted in the accumulation of substan-
tial amounts of silt and gravel that may now 
conveniently have been used for the ill.39 he 
destruction of the altar in its second phase can-
not be dated archaeologically but the 1 m thick 
silty deposit is suggested to date to the later 6th 
century BC.40 I would like to suggest that the 
sanctuary was destroyed and desecrated during 
the Ionian Revolt, for reasons that will be dis-
cussed below.

he desecrated altar (Altar 2) was com-
pletely buried in the deposit, and a new 60 cm 
high altar (Altar 3), was built on top of the ear-
lier one (Figs. 6–7 ).41 he new altar was rebuilt 

39 I am indebted to Geofrey Summers who pointed 
out this possibility to me.
40 Ramage & Craddock 2000, 74.
41 Ramage & Craddock 2000, 74, ig. 4.5; Ramage, 

as a solid construction using a mixture of ield-
stones and roughly cut, partly reused, schist 
stones. his altar was not as neat-looking as its 
predecessor, but it may also have been covered 
with plaster.

We may note that the altar remained about 
the same height throughout all of its phases. 
he earliest ieldstone structure stood at least c. 
60–65 cm high, while the second rose c. 75 cm 
from the ground to the cobbled loor. Although 
the exterior walls of this second altar stood c. 
115 cm high, there was a 10 cm thick layer of 
clay around the altar in addition to a rectangu-

Goldstein & Mierse 1983, 36–37. In the published re-
ports my suggested third phase of the altar (Altar 3) is 
reported as being the second stage of the altar. How-
ever, in the published reports (see Fig. 2c) it appears as 
the second stage of the altar is only considered as an ad-
ditional part on top of the earlier altar.

Fig. 6. he south face of the altar. he second altar (Altar 2) at bottom with the ill on its let side. he new third altar 
(Altar 3) with its later enlargement (phase four) is seen above. © Archaeological Exploration of Sardis, Harvard 
University, photo no. 67.053:06.
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lar step on its western side, measuring 33 cm in 
height with an 8 cm thick layer of clay on top it. 
hus, the external wall of this second altar did 
not stand more than c. 75 cm above the step. 
he third altar measured c. 60 cm in height.42

he fourth phase of the altar simply com-
prised a c. 50 cm wide enlargement along its 
western side built on top of the 1 m thick de-
posit (Figs. 6–7 ).43 For some reason a larger 
altar was preferred. his additional part docu-
mented on a photograph before it was removed 
by the excavators appears to have been built of 
more neatly cut schist stones (Fig. 6 ).

For how long the altar was in use is not 
clear, but the entire area of Pactolus North was 

42 he measurements are taken from igures given in 
published reports or based on the published drawing. 
See here Fig. 2b, and igures given by Ramage & Crad-
dock 2000, 97, 72–81, with nn. 3–6.
43 Ramage & Craddock 2000, 74, ig. 4.5; Hanfmann 
1968, 11.

destroyed by Antiochus III in 214/3 BC ater 
which the area was more or less abandoned, 
except for some industrial operations.44 In the 
Roman period the area was used as a necropolis 
and the foundations of a Late Roman mauso-
leum destroyed the northern part of the altar.45 
It is unclear whether the sacred precinct was 
in use until the time of Antiochus III. We may 
suggest that the sanctuary was in use as long as 
there was a gold industry at Sardis, but it is un-
certain for how long the gold production con-
tinued.46 By the time of Strabo (13.4.5) at the 
end of irst century BC the gold in Pactolus was 
exhausted, but the gold production may have 
ceased well before that time. 

44 Hanfmann 1966, 24–25; Hanfmann 1983, 69; 
Hanfmann, Robert & Mierse 1983, 122–123.
45 Ramage & Craddock 2000, 74; Hanfmann 1968, 
10–11; Hanfmann & Buchwald 1983, 206–207. See 
also n. 32.
46 Waldbaum 1983, 3–4.

Fig. 7. Drawing of the south face of the altar illustrating phases two, three and four. he drawing is based on the photo-
graph of the southern face, here Fig. 6.
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The sanctuary in its  
historical context

I have suggested that the Kybebe sanctuary de-
stroyed in the Ionian Revolt is to be identiied 
with the one excavated by the Pactolus River. 
Further support can be found in the area im-
mediately east of the Kybebe sanctuary where 
the excavated buildings showed extensive trac-
es of burning with fragments of burned thatch 
imprinted in the debris.47 Of interest here is to 
note that Herodotus (5.101) says that the ire 
spread quickly because the houses had roofs 
of reeds. he buildings along the Pactolus, ar-
chaeologically conirmed as being burned, were 
also connected with the Ionian Revolt in the 
preliminary reports.48

As mentioned above, it may have been a 
deliberate act to burn the Kybebe sanctuary 
rather than an accident. An explanation to 
why the sanctuary itself was a target could be 
sought by asking what sort of goddess Kybebe 
by the Pactolus was, or rather what she repre-
sented from a Greek point of view. M. Munn 
has recently convincingly argued that Kybebe 
was closely associated with sovereignty and 
symbolized the supreme power held by irst the 
Lydians and then later by the Persians.49 Munn 
has thoroughly examined the subject and I 
will therefore restrict myself to analyse those 
aspects which may threw new light on the as-
sociation of Kybebe with sovereignty, based on 
my reinterpretation of the excavated shrine.

On the basis of the location of the Kybebe 
altar in the middle of the gold reinery, we may 
suggest that she was the divine protector of 
the gold and silver industry. Admittedly we do 
not know which came irst, the establishment 
of the shrine or the silver and gold production 

47 Hanfmann 1962, 22–23.
48 Hanfmann 1961, 26–28; Hanfmann 1962, 22.
49 Munn 2006, see esp. 242–248 regarding the signii-
cance of Kybebe in the Ionian Revolt.

of this area. However, that may be of less sig-
niicance as the goddess due to the location of 
her shrine in the midst of the industrial area, 
most probably came to be associated with the 
production.50 Indeed early literary sources con-
nected the goddess with metal working. Metal-
lurgists, traditionally described as daimones in 
various sources, were attendants of the Great 
Mother. hey were known by diferent names, 
such as Daktyloi, Telchines, Kouretes, Koryban-
tes and Kabeiroi, and of these the Daktyloi and 
the Telchines were especially closely associated 
with metallurgy.51 he Idaean Daktyloi were 
said to be the inventors of ironworking (Strabo 
10.3.22) or to have learned their skill from the 
Mother Goddess (Diod. Sic. 17.7.5).52 hey 
lived around the mountain Ida variously lo-
cated in the Troad (Phrygia) or on Crete. he 
tradition of the metalworking Daktyloi dates 
back to early periods, as already Hesiod wrote 
about the Idaean Daktyloi (Plin. HN 7.197).53

50 Ramage also thought that the altar was located 
there because there was a relationship between the re-
inery and the goddess (Ramage, Goldstein & Mierse 
1983, 37).
51 Blakely 2006, 13; Forbes 1971, 80–82; Hemberg 
1950, 346–351; Caduf 1997; Ambühl 2002, Berndt-
Ersöz 2006, 167–169.
52 he Telchines were said to be the native inhabitants 
of Rhodes, and several names are preserved but we may 
here note such names as Gold (Chrysos), Silver (Argy-
ros) and Copper (Chalkos) (Eust. Il. p. 772).
53 In the epos Phoronis (EGF, frg. 2=Schol. Apoll. 
Rhod. 1.1126–1131b), dated to around 600 BC, the 
Daktyloi besides being the inventors of blacksmith’s 
work, are also described as Phrygian sorcerers (γóητες) 
who served Adresteia (sic) of the mountain, i.e. the lo-
cal Mountain goddess in the Troad. he Daktyloi are 
named as Kelmis, Akmon and Damnameneus; the lat-
ter name occurs as one of the six words of the so-called 
Ephesia Grammata (Kotansky 1991, 110–112, 121–
122; Graf 1997). hese were magical words uttered for 
protection and said to have been inscribed on the statue 
of Artemis Ephesia. Croesus was told to have saved 
himself from the funeral pyre by uttering these words 
(Suda, s.v. Ἐφέσια γράμματα). We may here note a pos-
sible link between Kybebe and the Ephesia Grammata 
at Lokroi Epizephyrioi, where a cult of Kybebe/Kybele 
is attested in two Archaic inscriptions, on a sherd and 
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he daimones were also closely connected 
with magic and said to have invented music 
(Plut. Mor. De mus. 1132F). We may here note 
that the 6th century BC sculpture group of 
the Mother Goddess Kybele from Boğazköy is 
lanked by two small musicians, who have ten-
tatively been interpreted as the Daktyloi.54

Since the literary evidence support an early 
association between metallurgy and the su-
preme female goddess, oten identiied as the 
Mother Goddess, I would like to suggest that 
Kybebe probably was part of the gold and sil-
ver reinery from the very beginning. hat the 
Goddess who provided the gold of Pactolus 
was the Lydian Kybebe is further supported by 
Sophocles in his tragedy Philoctetes (391–401) 
written in 409 BC:

“O Earth, you who dwell in the moun-
tains and feed all men, mother of Zeus 
himself, you who supply great Pactolus 
rich in gold, to you, my Mother and Sove-
reign [Mater Potnia], I call … O blessed 
one, who sits on bull-slaying lions” 

(translation from Pedley 1972, no. 253 
and Hanfmann & Ramage 1978, 31, no. 
13).

lead tablet respectively ( Jordan 2000a, 95–96; Guar-
ducci 1970; de la Genière 1985). From the same area 
(Centocamere) came also another fragmented text (4th 
century BC), likewise inscribed on a lead tablet, which 
contained the beginning words of the Ephesia Gram-
mata ( Jordan 2000a, 96–101. See also Jordan 2000b 
for an earlier inscription from Himera containing parts 
of the Ephesia Grammata). Possibly the Kybebe/Ky-
bele cult had spread from Sardis, via Sparta to Lokroi 
Epizephyrioi, as suggested by other scholars ( Jordan 
2000a, 96; de la Genière 1985). We may further note 
that the word kelmis occurs in a Palaeo-Phrygian in-
scription, on the so-called Vezirhan stele, although it 
is uncertain whether it refers to one of the Daktyloi 
(Berndt-Ersöz 2006, 169).
54 Neumann 1959, 104–105; Berndt-Ersöz 2006, 
167–69, 172.

he Goddess is addressed as Meter Potnia, and 
Potnia may be translated as Pedley did here 
with Sovereign, but it is more usually translated 
as Lady, Queen or Mistress. A direct compari-
son can be made with the titles of Kubaba. In 
texts from Ras Shamra she is called upon as 
the Lady Kubaba of the land of Karkamiš, in 
Hieroglyphic Luwian texts she is entitled as the 
Queen of Karkamiš but also as “my Sovereign 
Kubaba”.55 Hence, the Goddess addressed by 
Sophocles is most certainly the deity referred 
to as Kuvava in Lydian.

Since Kybebe provided the gold and sil-
ver, she also contributed to the wealth of the 
Lydian kings; a role which probably further 
contributed to her being the provider of sov-
ereignty. Electrum from Pactolus was used for 
the coinage, which the Lydians invented at 
some point during the 7th century.56 he bi-
metallic coinage, i.e. separate silver and gold 
coins, was probably introduced during the time 
of Croesus.57 he coins apart from being used 
in economic transactions, also took on the role 
of being symbols of royal authority and power, 
through their imagery. he so-called croeseid 
type of coin is a perfect example of royal propa-
ganda. hese were issued during the period of 
Croesus but also during the later Achaemenian 
period and carried an image of a lion ighting a 
bull (Fig. 8).58 he lion is the aggressor, depict-
ed with open mouth and with his paw on top 
of the leg of the bull, i.e. the lion is depicted as 
a bull-slayer but in a less explicit manner than 

55 Hawkins 1980–1983, 258. Ras Shamra texts: Nou-
gayrol 1956, 157; Hieroglyphic Luwian texts: Hawkins 
2000, 119, 122, 142, nos. II.17, II.20, II. 26, II.57.
56 Cook 1958, 261; Kagan 1982; Browne 2000; 
Ramage & Craddock 2000, 18.
57 he archaeological excavations in Sardis have now 
deinitely settled the matter that the introduction of 
the “croeseids” cannot be later than Croesus himself, 
as several example were found in the destruction con-
nected with the capture of Sardis by Cyrus the Great in 
the 540s (Cahill & Kroll 2005).
58 Kraay 1976, 30–31; Naster 1965.
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usual, probably because it had to be adjusted 
to it the small size of a coin.59 his motif of 
bull-slaying lions represented royal power and 
authority in Lydia as well as throughout the 
Near East.60 he motif was also enhanced in 
Achaemenian iconography, such as the promi-
nently located reliefs at the central staircase of 
the Persepolis Apadana; a building project ini-
tiated by Darius I around the time of the Ionian 
Revolt or somewhat earlier.61 he croeseids are 
not the only coins with this motif; in fact, an 
adjusted version appeared during the period of 
the Peisistratids in Athens.62 he motif became 
popular in Greece during the 7th century, but 
it was abandoned during the 5th century, plau-
sibly, as suggested by G.E. Markoe, because it 
was too closely associated with Persian royal 
power.63

59 Markoe 1989, 103 with n. 68 also interpreted the 
motif as an abbreviated version of bull-slaying lions.
60 Markoe 1989, 88, 103.
61 Stronach 1989, 263 with n. 34. Several various 
dates have been proposed for the Apadana, see Varg-
yas 2000, 40 with n. 28 for references. For the reliefs, 
see Persepolis I, pls. 16–20. We may further note that 
in the two foundations deposits of the Apadana, were 
eight gold coins of the croeseid type buried together 
with Darius’ foundation record written on two silver 
and two gold plaques (Persepolis I, 79; Persepolis II, 114, 
nos. 28–35).
62 Markoe 1989, 108, pl. 22a–c.
63 Markoe 1989, 92, 109. On this motif, see also von 

Let us now consider the aforementioned 
passage by Sophocles, and what he may have 
meant by his reference to the Goddess (of Sov-
ereignty) who sits on bull-slaying lions. It has 
previously been suggested that this passage re-
fers to cult images of the Mother Goddess, and 
especially to the one made by Agorakritos for 
the Athenian Bouleuterion.64 Such an interpre-
tation is possible, but considering that the ref-
erence is made in connection with the Goddess 
dwelling by the Pactolus, it may rather refer to 
her. Indeed, it may perhaps be a reference to 
the lions once positioned on top of the Kybebe 
altar. However, these lions were no longer vis-
ible at the time of Sophocles, and he further de-
scribed the lions as bull-slayers; indirectly im-
plying a motif where the lion is attacking a bull, 
but none of the preserved lion sculptures found 
inside the altar was attacking a bull. We should 
here also take into account that no such motif 
can actually be found as part of any known im-
age of the Mother Goddess. I would therefore 
rather suggest that the bull-slaying lions do not 
refer to an image of the Mother Goddess, but 
rather to the symbol of royal power, which was 
expressed on the croeseids, and as such both 
connected with the gold of Pactolus and the 
Goddess. Hence, the croeseid may be interpret-
ed as a symbol of royal authority and of the sov-
ereignty provided to the King by the Goddess.

he croeseid type of coin continued to be 
issued by the Persians probably until the very 
end of the sixth century, i.e. around the time of 
the Ionian Revolt when the croeseids were at 
least partially replaced by Persian ones, but also 
these were produced at Sardis.65 Darius I intro-
duced a new type of coin, with the image of the 
royal archer, generally interpreted as the Great 

Hofsten 2007.
64 Hanfmann & Ramage 1978, 31; Borgeaud 2004, 
22; Soph. Phil., T.B.L. Webster, ed. Cambridge 1970, 
Commentary 400f. p. 97.
65 Kraay 1976, 30–31.

Fig. 8. Drawing of a croeseid type of coin.



KYBEBE ON FIRE! • SUSANNE BERNDT-ERSÖZ • 167

King himself.66 hese coins known as darics (of 
gold) and sigloi (of silver) must have come into 
circulation some time before 500 BC,67 in oth-
er words, shortly before the Kybebe Sanctuary 
was desecrated in the Ionian Revolt, which may 
have some signiicance. he darics and sigloi 
were particularly used in Western Anatolia but 
probably also for the Persian contacts with the 
Greeks.68 hese coins had a strong propaganda 
function where the king’s supreme power is 
explicitly expressed and beyond doubt.69 hat 
the Greeks were well aware of the implication 
of this image is exempliied by Aeschylus, who 
in his play he Persians (472 BC) described 
Darius as the First bowman of his people.70 
Furthermore, Herodotus (5.105) made a point 
of Darius’ reaction when he learned that Sardis 
had been taken and burnt. He reportedly took 
his bow and shot an arrow into the sky while 
promising to revenge the Athenians. his pas-
sage, is in my opinion, a good indication of 
that Herodotus was well aware that the Kybebe 
sanctuary had been targeted in the Ionian Re-
volt because it was the symbol of Persian sov-
ereignty, which was explicitly expressed on the 
darics and sigloi.

Besides the symbolic and propagandistic 
function of the coins, we should also take the 
economic aspect into consideration. It has 
been suggested that coinage was contrived as a 

66 Stronach 1989, 268–278, ig. 1; Kraay 1976, 32; 
Root 1991, 16; Mildenberg 1993, 57; Nimchuk 2002, 
63.
67 A daric has been impressed on Tablet 1495, dated 
to the 22nd year of Darius, i.e. 500 BC, from the For-
tiication Archive at Persepolis (Root 1988, 10–12. pl. 
1.4). See also Alram 1996; Mildenberg 1993, 56 and 
Vargyas 2000 (with references to earlier scholars) for a 
discussion of the date.
68 here is no consensus among scholars why and for 
whom these new coins were intended, see for example 
Root 1991, 16; Nimchuk 2002; Vargyas 2000, with 
further references in nn. 6–8.
69 Root 1991, 15–17; Briant 2002, 409; Nimchuk 
2002, esp. 63–66.
70 Aesch. Pers. 554–555.

solution for Alyattes (c. 610–560 BC) to pay 
the army used against the Medes and later for 
Croesus to pay the mercenary soldiers in the 
Lydian armies.71 During the Achaemenian pe-
riod the minted coins probably continued to 
be used for payment and provisioning of the 
troops.72 Hence, the gold from Pactolus pro-
vided at least to some extent the economic re-
sources, which made irst the Lydian and later 
the Persian sovereignty of Asia Minor possi-
ble. Whether this economic aspect played any 
role in the desecration of the Kybebe shrine is, 
however, uncertain. he main objective for the 
desecration of the altar was rather that Kybebe, 
at least from a Greek point of view, was the de-
ity who provided the Persian king with sover-
eignty. 

he Persian reaction to the Ionian Revolt 
was severe, but the theory proposed here may 
help to explain why the Persians responded by 
not only crushing the Greek rebellions, but 
also by burning their temples, such as those at 
Eretria and Athens (Hdt. 6.101, 8.53). When 
Darius I iguratively expressed his sovereign 
power by putting his image on the coins, the 
attack of the Kybebe sanctuary, regardless of 
whether it was an accident or not, inevitably 
came to be apprehended as an attack against 
the Persian king and his supreme power. Hero-
dotus (7.8) conirms that the Ionian Revolt was 
received as such by Xerxes, who justiied his 
punishment of the Greeks because of what they 
had done to his father Darius and Persia. Hero-
dotus mentioned the burning of the groves and 
sanctuaries as one of the wrongs done against 
Darius, and elsewhere (5.102.1) he notes that it 
was the particular burning of the Kybebe sanc-
tuary, which “justiied” the Persians’ burning of 

71 Ramage & Craddock 2000, 18. A croeseid type 
of coin has also been found in the possession of a Lyd-
ian soldier in the excavations at Sardis (Cahill & Kroll 
2005, 591).
72 Album, Bates & Floor 1993, 15. See also Xen. An. 
1.3.21. Cf. Nimchuk 2002, 66–70.
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the Greek sanctuaries. Why the burning of this 
particular sanctuary was regarded as an almost 
personal attack on Darius himself may be ex-
plained with that Kybebe was both the divine 
protector of coinage and the one who provided 
the King with sovereignty, explicitly expressed 
on the newly issued coins carrying his image.
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Stockholm University 
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